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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county officers in certain counties.—
In any county having an assessed valuation of more than $4,000,-
000 and less than $5,000,000, and containing more than 10,000 and
less than 15,000 inhabitants, and containing more than 17 and less
than 21 full and fractional congressional townships, and contain-
ing less than 500 square miles of land area, the salary of the county
treasurer shall be $2,300 per annum and the salary of the judge of
probate shall be $1,700 per annum.

Approved April 6, 1943.

CHAPTER 32G—S. F. No. !)15.

(AMENDING SECTION 3.10 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act relating to mileage to bo paid to members of the legis-
lature and amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 33, Sub-
division (7).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended—mileage of members.—Mason's
Supplement 1940, Section 33, Subdivision (7) is amended to read
as follows:

(7) Each member shall receive mileage at the rate of fifteen
cents per mile for the distance necessarily traveled in going to
and returning from the place of: meeting, computed from his place
of residence. Provided, however, that the amount paid as mile-
age to each member shall not exceed the sum of $350. during any
session of the legislature.

Approved April G, 1943.

CHAPTER 327—S. F. No. 031.

An act relating to Hie acquisition of title to improved lands by
the state before forfeiture for nonpayment of taxes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Acquisition of tax delinquent land before for-
feiture.—Whenever any lands have been hid in for the state for
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delinquent taxes at any tax judgment sale and have not been sold
or assigned, the county board of the county in which such lands
are situated may, in its discretion, with the consent first obtained
of the governing body of the city, village, or town in which such
lands are situated, accept a conveyance from the owner thereof to
Ihe state; provided that the county attorney finds that such owner
has good title to such lands and that they are free and clear of all
encumbrances except taxes.

Sec. 2. To have same status as tax forfeited lands.—Upon
conveyance of title to the state, such lands shall have the status
of lands absolutely forfeited to the state for taxes, and shall be
subject to all applicable provisions of law as if they had become so
forfeited at the date of acceptance of the conveyance by the county
board.

Sec. 3. Procedure if title fails.—If the title of the state un-
der such conveyance should for any reason be finally adjudged
void or subject to any encumbrance, the county auditor, upon the
filing in his office of a certified copy of such judgment, shall re-
instate all taxes, penalties, and interest which were a lien upon
said lands at the time such conveyance was made, and shall assess
as omitted the taxes for th'e years subsequent thereto. Such lands
shall thereupon be subject to forfeiture or other proceedings upon
such taxes as provided by law as if no conveyance to the state had
been made.

Approved April 6, 1943.

CHAPTER 328—S. F. No. 268.

An act relating to issuance of a delivery ticket with sales of
fuel. ' . •

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Delivery tickets to accompany each delivery of
fuel.—No person, firm or corporation shall deliver any domestic
heating fuel without such delivery being accompanied by a de-
livery ticket, on which shall be distinctly expressed in pounds,
the gross weight of the load, the tare of the delivery vehicle, the
net quantity or quantities of fuel contained in the cart, wagon,
vehicle or compartment thereof, bag, sack or container used in
such deliveries when sold by weight; or the number of gallons
or cubic feet that is being delivered when sold by measure, with


